
FASTER AND ACCURATE NEURAL NETWORKS
WITH SEMANTIC INFERENCE

Sazzad Sayyed†, Jonathan Ashdown‡ and Francesco Restuccia†
† Dept. of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Northeastern University, United States
‡ Air Force Research Laboratory, United States
Corresponding Author Email: sayyed.a@northeastern.edu

ABSTRACT

Deep neural networks (DNNs) usually come with a significant computational and
data labeling burden. While approaches such as structured pruning and mobile-
specific DNNs have been proposed, they incur in drastic accuracy loss. Conversely
from prior work, in this paper we leverage the intrinsic redundancy in latent rep-
resentations to drastically reduce the computational load with very limited loss
in performance. Specifically, we show that semantically similar inputs share a
significant number of filter activations, especially in the earlier layers. As such,
semantically similar classes can be “clustered” so as to create cluster-specific sub-
graphs. These may be “turned on” when an input belonging to a semantic cluster
is being presented to the DNN, while the rest of the DNN can be “turned off”.
To this end, we propose a new framework called Semantic Inference (SINF). In
short, SINF (i) identifies the semantic cluster the object belongs to using a small
additional classifier; and then (ii) executes the subgraph extracted from the base
DNN related to that semantic cluster to perform the inference. To extract each
cluster-specific subgraph, we propose a new approach named Discriminative Ca-
pability Score (DCS) that effectively finds the subgraph with the capability to
discriminate among the members of a specific semantic cluster. Importantly, DCS
is independent from SINF, as it is a general-purpose quantity that can be applied
to any DNN. We benchmark the performance of DCS on the VGG16, VGG19,
and ResNet50 DNNs trained on the CIFAR100 dataset against 6 state-of-the-art
pruning approaches. Our results show that (i) SINF reduces the inference time of
VGG19, VGG16, and ResNet50 respectively by up to 35%, 29% and 15% with
only 0.17%, 3.75%, and 6.75% accuracy loss; (ii) DCS achieves respectively up to
3.65%, 4.25%, and 2.36% better accuracy with VGG16, VGG19, and ResNet50
with respect to existing discriminative scores; (iii) when used as a pruning crite-
rion, DCS achieves up to 8.13% accuracy gain with 5.82% less parameters than the
existing state of the art work published at ICLR 2023; (iv) when considering per-
cluster accuracy, SINF performs on average 5.73%, 8.38% and 6.36% better than
the base VGG16, VGG19, and ResNet50. We share our code for reproducibility.

1 INTRODUCTION

Deep neural networks (DNNs) have produced significant advances in computer vision (CV),
[Krizhevsky et al. (2012); Kirillov et al. (2023); Redmon et al. (2016)], natural language processing
(NLP) [Vaswani et al. (2017)], and multi-modal tasks [Radford et al. (2021)], just to name a few.
Usually, DNNs process a very large number of parameters. For example, the state of the art YoLov8
uses a DNN backbone with 53 layers and 40M parameters [Terven & Cordova-Esparza (2023)].
On the other hand, DNNs are increasingly being used in resource-constrained mobile systems. For
example, unmanned autonomous vehicles (UAVs) and self-driving cars need to frequently perform
object detection [Wu et al. (2020)] and semantic segmentation [Mo et al. (2022)] to avoid obstacles
during navigation and build detailed 3D maps [Wang et al. (2020); Fraga-Lamas et al. (2019); Riti
Dass (Medium) (2018)]. Applying state-of-the-art DNNs in these scenarios is hardly feasible for
real-time edge deployment.

As discussed in Section 2, a plethora of existing work has been devoted to reduce the complexity of
DNNs [Tan & Le (2019); Howard et al. (2017); Iandola et al. (2016); Sandler et al. (2018)]. Mobile-

1

ar
X

iv
:2

31
0.

01
25

9v
2 

 [
cs

.C
V

] 
 3

 O
ct

 2
02

3



specific DNNs such as MobileNet [Sandler et al. (2018)] and MnasNet [Tan et al. (2019)] decrease
the computational requirements at the detriment of accuracy. For example, MobileNet loses up to
6.4% in accuracy as compared to ResNet-152 [He et al. (2016)]. Alternative approaches include
pruning [Han et al. (2015b); Li et al. (2018); Chen et al. (2019); Tanno et al. (2019); Singh et al.
(2019); Kaya et al. (2019); Yao et al. (2017); Huang et al. (2020)], quantization [Han et al. (2015a),
Qin et al. (2022), Cai et al. (2020)], and coding [Gajjala et al. (2020), Han et al. (2015a)], which also
incur in excessive DNN performance loss. The key issue is that existing approaches do not guarantee
faster inference as previous methods depend on the way the DNN is implemented in hardware. For
example, unstructured pruning or weight pruning does not transfer to faster inference since the
majority of the DNN circuitry has to be executed regardless of the application[Wen et al. (2016), Ma
et al. (2022)]. On the other hand, structured pruning, which encompasses filter pruning and layer
pruning, makes the inference faster and less expensive in terms of energy [Ma et al. (2022)].

In stark opposition with prior work, in this paper we propose Semantic Inference (SINF) to reduce
the number of weights for a DNN implemented on a edge device. Our key intuition is that in
practical mobile settings, DNN inputs come only from a limited set of classes which are usually
semantically similar and are highly correlated over time. For example, DNNs deployed in drone-
based surveillance systems may only need to detect and identify certain classes (e.g., people, cars,
animals) and will hardly encounter indoor objects. Another intuition – proven in Figure 1 – is that
semantically similar inputs share a significant number of filter activations among themselves than
semantically dissimilar inputs, especially in the earlier layers. For example, it is intuitive that images
of seals share significantly more filter activations with images of dolphins than with images of tables.
We use this to logically rearrange the DNN, so that only the portion of the DNN that is devoted to
classify the semantic relevant class that the current input belongs to will be executed.

This paper makes the following novel contributions:

• We propose a new inference framework called SINF, which logically partitions the DNN into
subgraphs relevant to semantically similar classes, so that only the subgraph related to the cluster
the object belongs to gets activated. To create the subgraphs, we propose a new Discriminative
Capability Score (DCS) to find the filters that can best distinguish semantically similar classes;

• We benchmark the performance of our SINF on VGG16, VGG19, and ResNet50 DNNs trained
on the CIFAR100 dataset. We compare DCS against state-of-the-art discriminative algorithms by
Mittal et al. (2019), Molchanov et al. (2019), Hu et al. (2016), Sui et al. (2021), and by Lin et al.
(2020). We also use DCS as pruning approach and compare it against the work by Murti et al.
(2023), which like DCS does not require retraining and/or fine-tuning. Our results show that (i)
SINF reduces the inference time of VGG19, VGG16, and ResNet50 respectively by up to 35%,
29% and 15% with only 0.17%, 3.75%, and 6.75% accuracy loss; (ii) DCS achieves respectively
up to 3.65%, 4.25%, and 2.36% better accuracy with VGG16, VGG19, and ResNet50 with respect
to existing discriminative scores; (iii) when used as a pruning criterion, DCS achieves up to 8.13%
accuracy gain with 5.82% less parameters than the existing state of the art work published at ICLR
2023; (iv) when considering per-cluster accuracy, SINF performs on average 5.73%, 8.38% and
6.36% better than VGG16, VGG19, and ResNet50.

2 RELATED WORK

Model Pruning: The lottery ticket hypothesis introduced by Frankle & Carbin (2019) has spurred a
plethora of research work in DNN pruning. For example, Han et al. (2015b) proposed weight-norm-
based unstructured pruning, while Paul et al. (2023) tries to explain the success of the magnitude-
based pruning methods. Li et al. (2017) used the L1 norm of the kernel weights to prune entire filters.
However, weight-norm-based strategies do not directly take into account the importance of the fil-
ters or parameters to preserve the DNN accuracy. Another approach is first-order gradient based
methods [Molchanov et al. (2017), Molchanov et al. (2019)] which estimate the importance of the
filters based on the gradient of the loss function. Another class of techniques leverages the filter
activation maps. For example, RoyChowdhury et al. (2017) study the presence of duplicate neurons
and determines that convolutional layers are prone to developing redundant duplicate filters. To find
such filters, Sui et al. (2021) uses the change in nuclear norm of the matrix formed from the acti-
vation maps when individual filters are removed from a layer. Lin et al. (2020) use the expected
rank of the feature maps, while Chen et al. (2023) explain the soft-threshold pruning as an implicit
case of Iterative Shrinkage-Thresholding. Although these methods determine the redundant filters,

2



they fail to focus on the filters which are necessary to distinguish among the classes. Moreover,
all of these methods require fine-tuning after pruning. When the fine tuning is not possible, these
methods do not provide satisfactory performance. Recently, Murti et al. (2023) propose a retrain-
free IterTVSPrune approach based on Total Variational Distance (TVD) Verdú (2014). The authors
state there is no closed-form solution to TVD and approximate it with a simplified form of Hellinger
distance to make it applicable to real-world DNNs. Here, we take a semantics-based approach and
attempt to find filters able to best discriminate classes belonging to a given semantic cluster.
Quantization and Coding: Quantization and coding two methods complement other model com-
pression and acceleration methods. The seminal work by Han et al. (2015a) compressed the DNN
through quantization and Huffman coding to reduce the memory footprint. Among more recent
work, post-training quantization [Cai et al. (2020), Fang et al. (2020)] and quantization-aware train-
ing [Liu et al. (2021), Bhalgat et al. (2020), Zhong et al. (2022)] have been proposed. Qin et al.
(2022) pushes the boundary using single-bit quantization of the popular language model Bidirec-
tional Encoder Representations from Transformers(BERT). Li et al. (2020) designed a layer-wise
symmetric quantizer with the learnable clip value only for high-level feature extraction module. Tu
et al. (2023) recently designed an algorithm for network quantization catered to the needs of image
super resolution. Gajjala et al. (2020) proposes three variants of Huffman encoding to compress the
gradients for distributed training of neural networks. Both quantization and coding are complemen-
tary to the SINF and can be used to achieve further improvement in performance.
Early Exit in Neural Network Early exit was proposed by Teerapittayanon et al. to make the DNN
inference dynamic by using auxiliary (and relatively small) neural networks attached to the output
of the DNN layers. Based on the confidence of the prediction of the auxiliary networks, the decision
to traverse the remaining layers is made [Matsubara et al. (2021)]. The training of the auxiliary
classifiers can be done jointly with the backbone network as done by Elbayad et al. (2020), Zhou
et al. (2020), and Pomponi et al. (2022). The classifiers can be trained using either cross-entropy
loss [Lo et al. (2017), Wang et al. (2019)], or through knowledge distillation [Phuong & Lampert
(2019), Li et al. (2019)]. The classifiers can also be trained separately as in Liu et al. (2020), Garg
& Moschitti (2021), and Xin et al. (2020). Han et al. (2023) tries to improve the performance of
the early classifiers by using block-dependent loss which uses information from a subset of the exits
close to a block to train it. Dong et al. (2022) addresses the wasteful computation of the early aux-
iliary classifiers when they are not confident enough by predicting which early exit to use using a
lightweight ”Exit Predictor”. Narayan et al. (2023) modeled the exit selection as an online learning
problem and proposed to choose the exit in an unsupervised way. SINF uses an auxiliary classifier
but the end goal is not early inference but to predict the next path to route the sample input to.

3 DIVIDING A DNN INTO SEMANTIC SUBGRAPHS

Let D be a labeled dataset with classes taken from a set K. We define a set of K clusters of classes
{γ1, · · · , γK}, such that γ1 ∪ γ2 ∪ · · · γK = K. We assume that these clusters are defined based
on application-level similarities (e.g., classes related to flowers, insects, etc.) or pre-defined at the
dataset level (e.g., as in the CIFAR100 dataset). We define F as a DNN trained on dataset D. By
viewing F as a computation graph, we define the Semantic DNN Subgraph Problem (SDSP).

Semantic DNN Subgraph Problem (SDSP)

Find K subgraphs Fγi
· · · FγK

such that

Leval(F ,D) ≤
1

K

K∑
i=1

Leval(Fγi
,Dγi

), (1)

where Fγi
⊂ F and Dγi

⊂ D are respectively the subgraphs of F and subset of the dataset
corresponding to the partition γi. Score function Leval is the evaluation criterion being used
to score F on dataset D.

In other words, the subgraph Fγi
contains the nodes of F which best classifies the members of

the corresponding partition γi on Dγi
. We perform a series of experiments to validate the intu-

ition behind the SDSP. It is well known that DNN filters identify parts of objects, colors or con-
cepts. These filters are shared among classes to reduce the number of parameters of the DNN [Bau
et al. (2017)]. On the other hand, filter activations become sparser as the DNN becomes deeper, with
filters reacting only to specific inputs belonging to specific classes. This phenomenon can be ob-

3



served in the top portion of Figure 1, which shows the average filter activation strength for the “otter”
and “seal” classes in the the 40th and 49th convolutional layers of ResNet50 trained on CIFAR100.

Figure 1: (top) Filter activations in ResNet50;
(bottom) Percentage of filters shared between
(a) semantically similar classes – “dolphin” and
“whale”; (b) semantically dissimilar classes –
“dolphin” and “table”.

To obtain these results, we have taken the aver-
age of each filter activation vector for each in-
put in the training set corresponding to the two
classes, and performed min-max normalization
to obtain values between 0 and 1. This experi-
ment reinforces the notion that filters in earlier
layers are less specialized than filters in deeper
layers. Moreover, it remarks that filters from
semantically similar classes get similarly acti-
vated, especially in earlier layers. To put it in
more quantitative terms, the L1 distance of the
activation maps of the mentioned classes in the
40th layer is 0.028, while the same for the 49th

layer is 0.111. To further investigate this criti-
cal aspect, we have performed additional exper-
iments where we have computed the percentage
of filters “shared” among different classes for
each layer of ResNet50. Specifically, for a fil-
ter in a given layer, we have tagged it with the
top 20 classes it gets most activated for. For
two classes, the sharing of the filters is calcu-
lated as the number of filters tagged with both
classes over the number of filters tagged with at

least one of the classes. The results are shown in the bottom portion of Figure 1, where the first
row shows the filters shared between the “dolphin” and “whale” classes – two semantically simi-
lar classes. The second row shows the filter sharing between two semantically dissimilar classes -
“dolphin” and “table”. As the numbers suggest, the semantically similar classes share more filters
than semantically dissimilar classes. These results further confirm that filter sharing among classes
decreases as the DNN becomes deeper.

4 DISCRIMINATIVE CAPABILITY SCORE

We describe the procedure to obtain the DCS for a given layer l and given semantic cluster γm in
Algorithm 1. Let us consider a generic layer l of a DNN with Cl

out number of output channels. We
define the activation output of channel ci of this layer for an input sample Xj as Aj

l,ci
, which has

dimension Cl
out ×H ×W where H and W are respectively the height and width of the activation

output. For each output channel, SINF performs an adaptive pooling operation P(·) to reduce the
size of the feature map of each channel from H ×W to k × k. Flattening the feature map gives a
feature vector Fj

ci of size k2. Next, the feature vectors obtained from all the filters are concatenated
to generate the complete feature vector Fj , whose dimension is Cl

out ·k2 for layer l. By defining Nc

as the number of classes in the semantic cluster and Nf = Cl
outk

2 as the number of features from the
respective l-th layer of the DNN, DCS finds a transformation W ∈ RNc×Nf that optimizes objective
function LDOF as shown in Equation 2, where W∗ contains information about the discriminative
capability of the filters of layer l:

W∗ = argmin
W

1

|Dγm
|

j=|Dγm |∑
j=1

LDOF (W · Fj , tj), (2)

where tj denotes the target value or label for the input sample Xj in the dataset Dγm corresponding
to a class cluster γm. The weights in feature importance matrix I = W∗ ⊙ ∇W∗L̄DOF directly
encode the importance of the individual features for distinguishing the classes. Here, L̄DOF is the
objective function averaged over the samples. We define si as the norm of the i-th column of the
feature importance matrix I. In other words, si represents the score contribution of a feature fi
in discriminating among the semantic classes. This converts the matrix I into a vector s of length
Cl

out · k2. The final step is to attribute the DCS to individual filters. We use a group norm operation
G(·) on the obtained feature score vector s where the feature scores are grouped into vectors uci

4



Algorithm 1 Computing the DCS for Filters in Layer l and Semantic Cluster γm

Input: Dataset for given semantic cluster γm: Dγm = {Xj , tj}|Dγm |
j=1

Pretrained DNN: F = FL−1 ◦ FL−2 ◦ . . . ◦ F0

Discriminative Objective Function: LDOF

Output: Discriminative Capability Score = DCS

s = Empty list () // To store the contribution of the features
for Xj , tj in Dγm

do
Fj = Empty list () // To store the feature values of individual samples
Cl

out ← Number of filters in l-th layer
for ci = 0, 1, 2, . . . , Cl

out − 1 do
Aj

l,ci
← Fl ◦ FL−2 ◦ . . . ◦ F0(X

j)

Ãj
l,ci
← P(Al,ci) //Adaptive Pooling Function with output shape k× k

Fj
ci ← Flatten(Ãj

l,ci
)

Fj ← Fj ∼ Fj
ci // ∼ denotes concatenation operation

end for
end for
W∗ ← argmin

W

1
|Dγm |

∑j=|Dγm |
j=1 LDOF (W·Fj , tj) //W is a transformation matrix to be learned

I←W∗ ⊙∇W∗L̄DOF //⊙ and L̄DOF denote elementwise multiplication and average loss
for i = 0, 1, 2, . . . Cl

out − 1 do
s← s ∼ ∥I:,i∥2 //(.)∗:,i denotes the weight column corresponding to the i th feature

end for
DCS← G(s) // G = Group Norm Operation

consisting of k2 consecutive feature score values. The DCS of channel ci is obtained as follows:

DCSci =

√∑
j

u2
ci,j (3)

where DCSci is the desired discriminative capability score of the channel ci and uci,j is the j th
element of the feature cluster corresponding to the same filter.

0.4 1.0
Discriminative 

Capability Score

0

15

%
 o

f f
ilt

er
s

Convolution Layer 6
 Average=0.68

0.3 1.0
Discriminative 

Capability Score

0

15

%
 o

f f
ilt

er
s

Convolution Layer 9
 Average=0.53

0.3 1.0
Discriminative 

Capability Score

0

15

%
 o

f f
ilt

er
s

Convolution Layer 11
 Average=0.49

0.2 1.0
Discriminative 

Capability Score

0

15

%
 o

f f
ilt

er
s

Convolution Layer 13
 Average=0.39

Figure 2: The DCS distribution for cluster “fish” of CIFAR100 in different layers of VGG16.

We have investigated through experiments whether the DCS captures the phenomena explained in
the previous section. Figure 2 shows the DCS distributions obtained in layer 6, 9, 11, and 13 of
VGG16 by considering the cluster “fish” of CIFAR100. Figure 2 confirms that deeper layers are
more specialized for individual classes, and thus the average DCS for the filters in the deeper layers
is smaller – 0.68 for layer 6 vs 0.39 for layer 13. In other words, in earlier layers more filters
contribute to discriminate classes since filters are extracting more generalized features at early
stages. The decrease of average DCS implies that less filters are related to a given cluster.

5 SEMANTIC INFERENCE (SINF)
A step-by-step overview of the main operations of SINF is summarized in the top portion of Figure
3. Prior to the deployment of the DNN, SINF uses the DCS to construct the semantic subgraphs, as

5



explained later. After deployment, upon receiving an input, SINF first classifies which semantic clus-
ter the input belongs to (step 1). To this end, a Common Feature Extractor is trained to extract the
features to correctly predict the semantic cluster (step 2). This is actually performed by the Semantic
Route Predictor (SRP), whose structure is detailed later in this section (step 3). Based on the SRP
output, the input will be routed to the selected semantic subgraph by using a Feature Router (step 4).

Common 
Feature 

Extractor

Semantic 
Route   

Predictor 

Feature 
Router

Class 
Prediction

Confidence 
Score

Activation 
Flow 

Deactivated 
Routing Path

Active 
Routing Path

Subnetwork for 
Semantic Cluster 1

Subnetwork for 
Semantic Cluster 2

Subnetwork for 
Semantic Cluster N

Input

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) (5) 

Figure 3: Overview of Semantic Inference (SINF).

Finally, the inference output is ob-
tained from the appropriate subgraph
(step 5). We remark that although we
are representing each subgraph sepa-
rately for better graphical clarity, in
practice the separation is only from a
logical perspective. In other words,
no additional memory beyond the an-
notations needed to characterize each
subgraph is used by SINF.

Extraction of Subgraphs. The ex-
traction of the subgraph follows the
procedure described in Algorithm 2.
We define L and M as respectively
the last layer and the layer before the
Common Feature Extractor. We define rX as the percentage of retained filters in generic layer X .
For semantic cluster γi, we iterate from layer L to layer M to extract the subgraph. For each layer
M ≤ l ≤ L, we calculate rl, as well as the DCS score of the filters using Algorithm 1. We rank the
filters based on the score and the indices of the top rl percent filters are saved. This is repeated for
all the semantic clusters. If the average accuracy of the extracted subgraphs for the semantic clusters
is above an accuracy threshold τacc, the indices of the filters belonging to the subgraphs are stored.
This procedure is performed for different values of rL and rM . In this paper, rL is set between 90%
and 10%, with steps of 10, while rM is set between 10% and 1%, with steps of 2. The accuracy
threshold τacc is set to the accuracy of the original DNN as shown in Equation 1. Although we have
used categorical cross entropy, this is DNN-independent and can be set to any objective function.

Algorithm 2 Subgraph Extraction for Semantic Clusters
Input: Partitioned Dataset D = {Dγ1 ,Dγ2 ......DγK

}
Pretrained DNN: F = FL−1 ◦ FL−2 ◦ . . . ◦ F0

Discriminative Objective Function: LDOF

Filter Retention Percentage at layer L = rL
Filter Retention Percentage at layer M = rM
Accuracy Threshold = τacc

Output: Filter annotations for the subgraphs for semantic clusters = SA[]

SA = Empty dictionary() // To store the final filters annotations for extracted subgraphs
for Dγi

in D do
SAγi

= Empty dictionary()
for l = L,L− 1, . . . ,M do

rl ← rM + (l−M)(rL−rM )
L−M // Percentage of filters to retain at layer l

DCSl ← DCS(F ,Dγi
,LDOF ) //Obtaining DCS Scores from algorithm 1

Rank the filters
Save the indices of top rl percent filters in SAγi

with layer number as key
end for
Calculate accavg = 1

K

∑i=K
i=1 (accuracy(Fγi

))
if accavg ≥ τacc then

Save SAγi
in SA with γi as key

end if
end for

Semantic Route Predictor. The purpose of the semantic route predictor is to predict the semantic
clusters an input sample belongs to so that it can be forwarded towards the corresponding route for
final prediction. An auxiliary classifier χ, attached at the l-th layer of the base model F is used for

6



this task. To train the auxiliary classifier χ, the section up to the l-th layer of F is frozen and the
activation map of this layer l is passed as input to the semantic route predictor. The earliest layer
which provides good prediction (an accuracy threshold of 75% is used in this case) for semantic
routes is chosen as the l th layer. The architecture of the auxilliary classifier consists of two con-
volution layers, followed by adaptive average pooling layer stacked on top of three fully connected
layers. SINF uses the convolution layers to tailor the activation map from layer l of the base model
for classification of the semantic clusters. The output of semantic route predictor is the probability
distribution over the K different semantic clusters and the input is predicted to belong to the cluster
with the highest probability. In our case, the value of K is 20 as we have 20 semantic clusters.

Feature Router. The DCS decision can be improved if SINF conditions the output of the semantic
router predictor χ on its confidence. The feature router calculates this confidence and routes the
activation maps to the appropriate specialized path. It takes the activation map from the semantic
router predictor χ along with the probability distribution from its prediction layer. To compute
the confidence of the classifier on individual decisions, the feature router employs the lightweight
metric proposed by Park et al. (2015). The confidence score can be calculated as Cχ = Ph − Psh,
using the highest (Ph) and the second highest probabilities (Psh) for individual semantic clusters.
The confidence score is a proxy for the probability that the inference aligns with the correct label.
The confidence score of a classifier correlates with the probability of correct inference as is shown
by the Park et al. (2015). If the confidence score exceeds a threshold, the activation map is routed
to the subgraph corresponding to the predicted semantic cluster - in other words, only the filters
corresponding to this subgraph are turned on. Otherwise the base model is used for final decision.

6 EXPERIMENTAL EVALUATION

To quantify improvement of SINF, we consider existing pruning approaches by Molchanov et al.
(2019), Hu et al. (2016), Mittal et al. (2019), Sui et al. (2021), and Lin et al. (2020). In addition, to
compare with a pruning approach that does not require retraining, we also consider the work Murti
et al. (2023) published at ICLR 2023. We chose the CIFAR100 dataset for our experiments, since
its 100 classes that are pre-grouped into 20 semantically similar classes.

0.0 0.5 1.0
(VGG16)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

Average:0.624

0.0 0.5 1.0
(VGG19)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

Average:0.703

0.0 0.5 1.0
(ResNet50)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00
Average:0.801

Cu
m

ul
at

iv
e 

Di
st

rib
ut

io
n

Confidence in Prediction (The indigo vertical lines show the average confidence scores)

Figure 4: (Top) Cumulative distribution of the confidence values of SINF for the VGG16, VGG19,
and ResNet50 DNNs. (Bottom) Accuracy, vs relative inference time and confidence threshold.

7



Impact of Confidence Threshold. We first evaluate the impact of the confidence threshold γ, given
its importance in achieving the right balance between latency and accuracy in SINF. The top row
of Figure 4 shows the cumulative distribution of the confidence values of SINF for the VGG16,
VGG19, and ResNet50 DNNs computed over the test set. We can observe that the confidence
distribution increases in skewness and average, which reflects the increasingly better predictive ca-
pabilities of the examined DNNs. In other words, the confidence score of SINF will be higher in a
DNN exhibiting better accuracy. In addition, the bottom portion of Figure 4 shows the decrease in
accuracy and the relative latency with respect to the original DNN as a function of the confidence
threshold. As expected, increasing the confidence score increases the accuracy while also decreasing
the gain in latency. As such, the confidence threshold γ can be used as hyper parameter to find the
needed trade-off between accuracy and latency. We notice that with VGG19, the overall accuracy
actually increases by up to 0.49% for confidence threshold values greater than 0.4 and smaller than
0.9. If we look at the confidence distribution of VGG19, we can see that the auxiliary classifier is
more confident about its predictions as compared to the case of VGG16. For VGG19, we can get up
to 41.8% reduction in inference time for only 2.83% drop in accuracy. In the best case, SINF reduces
the inference time by up to 35%, 29% and 15% with only 0.17%, 3.75%, and 6.75% accuracy loss
for VGG19, VGG16, and ResNet50 respectively.
DCS vs Existing Discriminative Metrics. To evaluate the effectiveness of DCS with respect to
prior approaches, we use existing discriminative metrics proposed in existing work while keeping
the same inference structure of SINF. Figure 5 compares DCS against gradient-based approaches
Sensitivity by Mittal et al. (2019) and Taylor by Molchanov et al. (2019), an approach based on spar-
sity of activation named APOZ by Hu et al. (2016), an approach based on channel-independence
named CHIP by Sui et al. (2021), and an approach based on channel importance named HRANK
by Lin et al. (2020). All the approaches are compared without retraining the DNN, as proposed
in SINF. Figure 5 shows that in the best case, DCS has 15% higher accuracy than the second-
best approach Taylor for VGG16 with 75% sparsity (i.e., percentage of parameters dropped). For
VGG19, DCS achieves in the best case 6.54% higher accuracy than the second-best approach Taylor
at 63% sparsity. Lastly, in the case of ResNet50, the best case is attained at 51% sparsity, where
DCS presents 14.87% more accuracy than the second-best approach Sensitivity. On average, SINF
achieves 3.65%, 4.25%, and 2.36% better accuracy than the second-best approaches for VGG16,
VGG19, and ResNet50 respectively.

Figure 5: Comparison between DCS and state of the art for VGG19, VGG16, and ResNet50.

DCS as Pruning Criterion. Since DCS scores the capability of each filter to distinguish a given
class, DCS may be used as a pruning criterion. In this case, the dataset can be viewed as a single
macro-cluster and DCS can be applied to determine the most relevant filters. For comparison,
we consider the state-of-the-art IterTVSPrune by Murti et al. (2023) published at ICLR 2023,
which also does not require fine-tuning. IterTVSPrune performs iterative search with a threshold
on the maximum accuracy loss to find the smallest DNN satisfying the accuracy constraint. For
fair comparison, we have taken the percentage of parameters pruned by IterTVSPrune at each
layer and set the same pruning threshold for DCS. In other words, we prune Table 1 summarizes
the performance achieved by DCS and IterTVSPrune. We did not compare on CIFAR100 with
ResNet50 as the authors of Murti et al. (2023) did not provide the performance obtained by applying
their approach on ResNet50 trained with CIFAR100. We notice that for different DNN structures
and datasets, DCS achieves substantially better performance in 3 out of 5 settings considered while

8



Table 1: Using DCS as a Pruning Criterion vs IterTVSPrune (ICLR 2023).

DNN Dataset Pruned Criterion Accuracy Loss Difference

VGG16 CIFAR100 40.2% IterTVSPrune 18.59% +9.75% Accuracy
43.8% DCS 8.84% -3.6% Parameters

VGG16 CIFAR10 37.6% IterTVSPrune 1.9% +0.61% Accuracy
42% DCS 1.29% -4.4% Parameters

VGG19 CIFAR100 59% IterTVSPrune 5.2% +0.05% Accuracy
59% DCS 5.15% +0% Parameters

VGG19 CIFAR10 49% IterTVSPrune 1.3% +0.4% Accuracy
49.65% DCS 0.9% -0.65% Parameters

ResNet50 CIFAR10 34.1% IterTVSPrune 9.94% +8.13% Accuracy
39.92% DCS 1.81% -5.82% Parameters

achieving similar performance in the remaining 2 settings. The best results are obtained in the case
of VGG16 trained on CIFAR 100 and ResNet50 trained on CIFAR10, where we see respectively
9.75% and 8.13% accuracy gain with 3.6% and 5.82% less parameters.
Per-Cluster Accuracy Gain. We posed ourselves the following question: “Can SINF perform better
than the original DNN when considering the accuracy obtained in individual clusters?” To answer
this question, we performed the following experiment. When applying DCS to find the cluster-
specific subgraphs, we inserted a constraint that the resulting dataset-level accuracy should be at least
as much as the original DNN. Then, we find the subgraphs the with lowest percentage of parameters
retained. Figure 6 shows the accuracy gain obtained on the individual clusters as compared to the
original VGG16, VGG19, and ResNet50 DNNs. Intriguingly, SINF provides on the average 5.73%,
8.38% and 6.36% better per-cluster accuracy than the original VGG16, VGG19, and ResNet50
DNNs, respectively, notwithstanding that the number of parameters being used are 30%, 50%, and
44% less than the original DNNs. We believe the reason behind this improvement is that the semantic
partitioning performed by SINF improves the DNN by making it more explainable. This way, the
DNN becomes “less confused” among different semantic clusters, which justifies better results when
considering per-cluster accuracy.

Figure 6: Performance gain compared to the original DNN. The x-axis shows the ids of different
semantic clusters from CIFAR100 dataset and y-axis shows the performance improvement when
models corresponding to specific classes are used.
7 CONCLUDING REMARKS

In this paper, we have proposed a new framework called Semantic Inference (SINF) which allows to
achieve faster execution of DNNs without compromising accuracy. As part of SINF, we have pro-
posed a new approach named Discriminative Capability Score (DCS) to find subgraphs inside large
DNNs to discriminate among the members of a specific semantic cluster. We have benchmarked the

9



performance of SINF on the VGG16, VGG19 and ResNet50 DNNs trained on the CIFAR100 and
CIFAR10 datasets. By comparing the performance of SINF with several existing approaches, we
have shown that SINF outperforms the state of the art.

REFERENCES

David Bau, Bolei Zhou, Aditya Khosla, Aude Oliva, and Antonio Torralba. Network dissection:
Quantifying interpretability of deep visual representations. In Proceedings of the IEEE conference
on computer vision and pattern recognition, pp. 6541–6549, 2017.

Y. Bhalgat, J. Lee, M. Nagel, T. Blankevoort, and N. Kwak. Lsq+: Improving low-bit quantization
through learnable offsets and better initialization. In 2020 IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer
Vision and Pattern Recognition Workshops (CVPRW), pp. 2978–2985, Los Alamitos, CA, USA,
jun 2020. IEEE Computer Society. doi: 10.1109/CVPRW50498.2020.00356. URL https:
//doi.ieeecomputersociety.org/10.1109/CVPRW50498.2020.00356.

Yaohui Cai, Zhewei Yao, Zhen Dong, Amir Gholami, Michael W Mahoney, and Kurt Keutzer.
Zeroq: A novel zero shot quantization framework. In Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF Conference
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pp. 13169–13178, 2020.

Jinting Chen, Zhaocheng Zhu, Cheng Li, and Yuming Zhao. Self-Adaptive Network Pruning. In
International Conference on Neural Information Processing, pp. 175–186. Springer, 2019.

Yanqi Chen, Zhengyu Ma, Wei Fang, Xiawu Zheng, Zhaofei Yu, and Yonghong Tian. A unified
framework for soft threshold pruning. In The Eleventh International Conference on Learning
Representations, 2023. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=cCFqcrq0d8.

Rongkang Dong, Yuyi Mao, and Jun Zhang. Resource-constrained edge ai with early exit prediction.
Journal of Communications and Information Networks, 7(2):122–134, 2022. doi: 10.23919/JCIN.
2022.9815196.

Maha Elbayad, Jiatao Gu, Edouard Grave, and Michael Auli. Depth-adaptive transformer. In In-
ternational Conference on Learning Representations, 2020. URL https://openreview.
net/forum?id=SJg7KhVKPH.

Jun Fang, Ali Shafiee, Hamzah Abdel-Aziz, David Thorsley, Georgios Georgiadis, and Joseph Has-
soun. Post-training piecewise linear quantization for deep neural networks. In ECCV, 2020.

Paula Fraga-Lamas, Lucı́a Ramos, Vı́ctor Mondéjar-Guerra, and Tiago M Fernández-Caramés. A
Review on IoT Deep Learning UAV Systems for Autonomous Obstacle Detection and Collision
Avoidance. Remote Sensing, 11(18):2144, 2019.

Jonathan Frankle and Michael Carbin. The lottery ticket hypothesis: Finding sparse, trainable neural
networks. In International Conference on Learning Representations, 2019. URL https://
openreview.net/forum?id=rJl-b3RcF7.

Rishikesh R. Gajjala, Shashwat Banchhor, Ahmed M. Abdelmoniem, Aritra Dutta, Marco Canini,
and Panos Kalnis. Huffman coding based encoding techniques for fast distributed deep
learning. In Proceedings of the 1st Workshop on Distributed Machine Learning, Distribut-
edML’20, pp. 21–27, New York, NY, USA, 2020. Association for Computing Machinery. ISBN
9781450381826. doi: 10.1145/3426745.3431334. URL https://doi.org/10.1145/
3426745.3431334.

Siddhant Garg and Alessandro Moschitti. Will this question be answered? question filtering via
answer model distillation for efficient question answering. In Proceedings of the 2021 Conference
on Empirical Methods in Natural Language Processing, pp. 7329–7346, 2021.

Dong-Jun Han, Jungwuk Park, Seokil Ham, Namjin Lee, and Jaekyun Moon. Improving low-
latency predictions in multi-exit neural networks via block-dependent losses. IEEE Transactions
on Neural Networks and Learning Systems, pp. 1–9, 2023. doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2023.3282249.

Song Han, Huizi Mao, and William J Dally. Deep compression: Compressing deep neural networks
with pruning, trained quantization and huffman coding. arXiv preprint arXiv:1510.00149, 2015a.

10

https://doi.ieeecomputersociety.org/10.1109/CVPRW50498.2020.00356
https://doi.ieeecomputersociety.org/10.1109/CVPRW50498.2020.00356
https://openreview.net/forum?id=cCFqcrq0d8
https://openreview.net/forum?id=SJg7KhVKPH
https://openreview.net/forum?id=SJg7KhVKPH
https://openreview.net/forum?id=rJl-b3RcF7
https://openreview.net/forum?id=rJl-b3RcF7
https://doi.org/10.1145/3426745.3431334
https://doi.org/10.1145/3426745.3431334


Song Han, Jeff Pool, John Tran, and William J Dally. Learning both weights and connections
for efficient neural networks. In Proceedings of the 28th International Conference on Neural
Information Processing Systems-Volume 1, pp. 1135–1143, 2015b.

Kaiming He, Xiangyu Zhang, Shaoqing Ren, and Jian Sun. Deep Residual Learning for Image
Recognition. In Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR), pp. 770–778, 2016.

Andrew G Howard, Menglong Zhu, Bo Chen, Dmitry Kalenichenko, Weijun Wang, Tobias Weyand,
Marco Andreetto, and Hartwig Adam. Mobilenets: Efficient convolutional neural networks for
mobile vision applications. arXiv preprint arXiv:1704.04861, 2017.

Hengyuan Hu, Rui Peng, Yu-Wing Tai, and Chi-Keung Tang. Network trimming: A data-driven
neuron pruning approach towards efficient deep architectures. CoRR, abs/1607.03250, 2016.
URL http://arxiv.org/abs/1607.03250.

Yakun Huang, Xiuquan Qiao, Jian Tang, Pei Ren, Ling Liu, Calton Pu, and Junliang Chen.
DeepAdapter: A Collaborative Deep Learning Framework for the Mobile Web Using Context-
Aware Network Pruning. In Proceedings of IEEE Conference on Computer Communications
(INFOCOM), pp. 834–843. IEEE, 2020.

Forrest N Iandola, Song Han, Matthew W Moskewicz, Khalid Ashraf, William J Dally, and Kurt
Keutzer. Squeezenet: Alexnet-level accuracy with 50x fewer parameters and¡ 0.5 mb model size.
arXiv preprint arXiv:1602.07360, 2016.

Yigitcan Kaya, Sanghyun Hong, and Tudor Dumitras. Shallow-deep Networks: Understanding and
Mitigating Network Overthinking. In International Conference on Machine Learning, pp. 3301–
3310. PMLR, 2019.

Alexander Kirillov, Eric Mintun, Nikhila Ravi, Hanzi Mao, Chloe Rolland, Laura Gustafson, Tete
Xiao, Spencer Whitehead, Alexander C. Berg, Wan-Yen Lo, Piotr Dollár, and Ross Girshick.
Segment anything. arXiv:2304.02643, 2023.

Alex Krizhevsky, Ilya Sutskever, and Geoffrey E Hinton. Imagenet classification with deep
convolutional neural networks. In F. Pereira, C.J. Burges, L. Bottou, and K.Q. Weinberger
(eds.), Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, volume 25. Curran Associates, Inc.,
2012. URL https://proceedings.neurips.cc/paper_files/paper/2012/
file/c399862d3b9d6b76c8436e924a68c45b-Paper.pdf.

Guangli Li, Lei Liu, Xueying Wang, Xiao Dong, Peng Zhao, and Xiaobing Feng. Auto-tuning
Neural Network Quantization Framework for Collaborative Inference Between the Cloud and
Edge. In Int. Conference on Artificial Neural Networks, pp. 402–411, 2018.

Hao Li, Asim Kadav, Igor Durdanovic, Hanan Samet, and Hans Peter Graf. Pruning filters for
efficient convnets. In International Conference on Learning Representations, 2017. URL
https://openreview.net/forum?id=rJqFGTslg.

Hao Li, Hong Zhang, Xiaojuan Qi, Yang Ruigang, and Gao Huang. Improved techniques for train-
ing adaptive deep networks. In 2019 IEEE/CVF International Conference on Computer Vision
(ICCV), pp. 1891–1900, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00198.

Huixia Li, Chenqian Yan, Shaohui Lin, Xiawu Zheng, Yuchao Li, Baochang Zhang, Fan Yang, and
Rongrong Ji. Pams: Quantized super-resolution via parameterized max scale. arXiv preprint
arXiv:2011.04212, 2020.

Mingbao Lin, Rongrong Ji, Yan Wang, Yichen Zhang, Baochang Zhang, Yonghong Tian, and Ling
Shao. Hrank: Filter pruning using high-rank feature map. In Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), pp. 1529–1538, 2020.

Hongyang Liu, Sara Elkerdawy, Nilanjan Ray, and Mostafa Elhoushi. Layer importance esti-
mation with imprinting for neural network quantization. In 2021 IEEE/CVF Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition Workshops (CVPRW), pp. 2408–2417, 2021. doi:
10.1109/CVPRW53098.2021.00273.

11

http://arxiv.org/abs/1607.03250
https://proceedings.neurips.cc/paper_files/paper/2012/file/c399862d3b9d6b76c8436e924a68c45b-Paper.pdf
https://proceedings.neurips.cc/paper_files/paper/2012/file/c399862d3b9d6b76c8436e924a68c45b-Paper.pdf
https://openreview.net/forum?id=rJqFGTslg


Weijie Liu, Peng Zhou, Zhiruo Wang, Zhe Zhao, Haotang Deng, and Qi Ju. FastBERT: a self-
distilling BERT with adaptive inference time. In Proceedings of the 58th Annual Meeting
of the Association for Computational Linguistics, pp. 6035–6044, Online, July 2020. Asso-
ciation for Computational Linguistics. doi: 10.18653/v1/2020.acl-main.537. URL https:
//aclanthology.org/2020.acl-main.537.

Chi Lo, Yu-Yi Su, Chun-Yi Lee, and Shih-Chieh Chang. A dynamic deep neural network design
for efficient workload allocation in edge computing. In 2017 IEEE International Conference on
Computer Design (ICCD), pp. 273–280, 2017. doi: 10.1109/ICCD.2017.49.

Xiaolong Ma, Sheng Lin, Shaokai Ye, Zhezhi He, Linfeng Zhang, Geng Yuan, Sia Huat Tan, Zhen-
gang Li, Deliang Fan, Xuehai Qian, Xue Lin, Kaisheng Ma, and Yanzhi Wang. Non-structured
dnn weight pruning—is it beneficial in any platform? IEEE Transactions on Neural Networks
and Learning Systems, 33(9):4930–4944, 2022. doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2021.3063265.

Yoshitomo Matsubara, Marco Levorato, and Francesco Restuccia. Split Computing and Early Exit-
ing for Deep Learning Applications: Survey and Research Challenges. ACM Computing Surveys
(CSUR), 2021.

Deepak Mittal, Shweta Bhardwaj, Mitesh M Khapra, and Balaraman Ravindran. Studying the plas-
ticity in deep convolutional neural networks using random pruning. Machine Vision and Applica-
tions, 30(2):203–216, 2019.

Yujian Mo, Yan Wu, Xinneng Yang, Feilin Liu, and Yujun Liao. Review the State-of-the-art Tech-
nologies of Semantic Segmentation Based on Deep Learning. Neurocomputing, 493:626–646,
2022.

Pavlo Molchanov, Stephen Tyree, Tero Karras, Timo Aila, and Jan Kautz. Pruning convolutional
neural networks for resource efficient inference. In International Conference on Learning Repre-
sentations, 2017. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=SJGCiw5gl.

Pavlo Molchanov, Arun Mallya, Stephen Tyree, Iuri Frosio, and Jan Kautz. Importance estimation
for neural network pruning. In Proceedings of the IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition, 2019.

Chaitanya Murti, Tanay Narshana, and Chiranjib Bhattacharyya. TVSPrune - pruning non-
discriminative filters via total variation separability of intermediate representations without fine
tuning. In The Eleventh International Conference on Learning Representations, 2023. URL
https://openreview.net/forum?id=sZI1Oj9KBKy.

Hari Narayan, Manjesh Kumar Hanawal, and Avinash Bhardwaj. Unsupervised early exit in dnns
with multiple exits. In Proceedings of the Second International Conference on AI-ML Systems,
AIMLSystems ’22, New York, NY, USA, 2023. Association for Computing Machinery. ISBN
9781450398473. doi: 10.1145/3564121.3564137. URL https://doi.org/10.1145/
3564121.3564137.

Eunhyeok Park, Dongyoung Kim, Soobeom Kim, Yong-Deok Kim, Gunhee Kim, Sungroh Yoon,
and Sungjoo Yoo. Big/little deep neural network for ultra low power inference. In 2015 Inter-
national Conference on Hardware/Software Codesign and System Synthesis (CODES+ISSS), pp.
124–132, 2015. doi: 10.1109/CODESISSS.2015.7331375.

Mansheej Paul, Feng Chen, Brett W. Larsen, Jonathan Frankle, Surya Ganguli, and Gintare Karolina
Dziugaite. Unmasking the lottery ticket hypothesis: What’s encoded in a winning ticket’s mask?
In The Eleventh International Conference on Learning Representations, 2023. URL https:
//openreview.net/forum?id=xSsW2Am-ukZ.

Mary Phuong and Christoph Lampert. Distillation-based training for multi-exit architectures. In
2019 IEEE/CVF International Conference on Computer Vision (ICCV), pp. 1355–1364, 2019.
doi: 10.1109/ICCV.2019.00144.

Jary Pomponi, Simone Scardapane, and Aurelio Uncini. A probabilistic re-intepretation of con-
fidence scores in multi-exit models. Entropy, 24(1), 2022. ISSN 1099-4300. doi: 10.3390/
e24010001. URL https://www.mdpi.com/1099-4300/24/1/1.

12

https://aclanthology.org/2020.acl-main.537
https://aclanthology.org/2020.acl-main.537
https://openreview.net/forum?id=SJGCiw5gl
https://openreview.net/forum?id=sZI1Oj9KBKy
https://doi.org/10.1145/3564121.3564137
https://doi.org/10.1145/3564121.3564137
https://openreview.net/forum?id=xSsW2Am-ukZ
https://openreview.net/forum?id=xSsW2Am-ukZ
https://www.mdpi.com/1099-4300/24/1/1


Haotong Qin, Yifu Ding, Mingyuan Zhang, Qinghua YAN, Aishan Liu, Qingqing Dang, Ziwei
Liu, and Xianglong Liu. BiBERT: Accurate fully binarized BERT. In International Confer-
ence on Learning Representations, 2022. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=
5xEgrl_5FAJ.

Alec Radford, Jong Wook Kim, Chris Hallacy, Aditya Ramesh, Gabriel Goh, Sandhini Agar-
wal, Girish Sastry, Amanda Askell, Pamela Mishkin, Jack Clark, Gretchen Krueger, and Ilya
Sutskever. Learning transferable visual models from natural language supervision. CoRR,
abs/2103.00020, 2021. URL https://arxiv.org/abs/2103.00020.

Joseph Redmon, Santosh Divvala, Ross Girshick, and Ali Farhadi. You only look once: Unified,
real-time object detection. In 2016 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR), pp. 779–788, 2016. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.91.

Riti Dass (Medium). 5 Key Challenges faced by Self-
driving cars. https://medium.com/@ritidass29/
5-key-challenges-faced-by-self-driving-cars-ed04e969301e, 2018.

Aruni RoyChowdhury, Prakhar Sharma, and Erik G. Learned-Miller. Reducing duplicate filters in
deep neural networks. In NIPS workshop on deep learning: Bridging theory and practice. Vol. 1,
2017.

Mark Sandler, Andrew Howard, Menglong Zhu, Andrey Zhmoginov, and Liang-Chieh Chen. Mo-
bileNetV2: Inverted Residuals and Linear Bottlenecks. In Proceedings of the IEEE Conference
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pp. 4510–4520, 2018.

Pravendra Singh, Vinay Kumar Verma, Piyush Rai, and Vinay P Namboodiri. Play and Prune:
Adaptive Filter Pruning for Deep Model Compression. In Proceedings of the 28th International
Joint Conference on Artificial Intelligence, pp. 3460–3466. AAAI Press, 2019.

Yang Sui, Miao Yin, Yi Xie, Huy Phan, Saman Aliari Zonouz, and Bo Yuan. CHIP: CHannel
independence-based pruning for compact neural networks. In A. Beygelzimer, Y. Dauphin,
P. Liang, and J. Wortman Vaughan (eds.), Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems,
2021. URL https://openreview.net/forum?id=EmeWbcWORRg.

Mingxing Tan and Quoc V. Le. Efficientnet: Rethinking model scaling for convolutional neural
networks. 2019. URL https://arxiv.org/abs/1905.11946.

Mingxing Tan, Bo Chen, Ruoming Pang, Vijay Vasudevan, Mark Sandler, Andrew Howard, and
Quoc V Le. MnasNet: Platform-Aware Neural Architecture Search for Mobile. In Proceedings
of the IEEE Conf. on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pp. 2820–2828, 2019.

Ryutaro Tanno, Kai Arulkumaran, Daniel Alexander, Antonio Criminisi, and Aditya Nori. Adaptive
Neural Trees. In International Conference on Machine Learning, pp. 6166–6175. PMLR, 2019.

Surat Teerapittayanon, Bradley McDanel, and HT Kung. Branchynet: Fast inference via early
exiting from deep neural networks.

Juan Terven and Diana Cordova-Esparza. A Comprehensive Review of YOLO: From YOLOv1 to
YOLOv8 and Beyond. arXiv preprint arXiv:2304.00501, 2023.

Zhijun Tu, Jie Hu, Hanting Chen, and Yunhe Wang. Toward accurate post-training quantization for
image super resolution. In Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition, pp. 5856–5865, 2023.

Ashish Vaswani, Noam Shazeer, Niki Parmar, Jakob Uszkoreit, Llion Jones, Aidan N. Gomez,
Lukasz Kaiser, and Illia Polosukhin. Attention is all you need, 2017.

Sergio Verdú. Total variation distance and the distribution of relative information. In 2014 Informa-
tion Theory and Applications Workshop (ITA), pp. 1–3. IEEE, 2014.

Dashuai Wang, Wei Li, Xiaoguang Liu, Nan Li, and Chunlong Zhang. UAV Environmental Per-
ception and Autonomous Obstacle Avoidance: A Deep Learning and Depth Camera Combined
Solution. Computers and Electronics in Agriculture, 175:105523, 2020.

13

https://openreview.net/forum?id=5xEgrl_5FAJ
https://openreview.net/forum?id=5xEgrl_5FAJ
https://arxiv.org/abs/2103.00020
https://medium.com/@ritidass29/5-key-challenges-faced-by-self-driving-cars-ed04e969301e
https://medium.com/@ritidass29/5-key-challenges-faced-by-self-driving-cars-ed04e969301e
https://openreview.net/forum?id=EmeWbcWORRg
https://arxiv.org/abs/1905.11946


Meiqi Wang, Jianqiao Mo, Jun Lin, Zhongfeng Wang, and Li Du. Dynexit: A dynamic early-exit
strategy for deep residual networks. In 2019 IEEE International Workshop on Signal Processing
Systems (SiPS), pp. 178–183, 2019. doi: 10.1109/SiPS47522.2019.9020551.

Wei Wen, Chunpeng Wu, Yandan Wang, Yiran Chen, and Hai Li. Learning structured sparsity in
deep neural networks. In Proceedings of the 30th International Conference on Neural Information
Processing Systems, NIPS’16, pp. 2082–2090, Red Hook, NY, USA, 2016. Curran Associates Inc.
ISBN 9781510838819.

Xiongwei Wu, Doyen Sahoo, and Steven CH Hoi. Recent Advances in Deep Learning for Object
Detection. Neurocomputing, 396:39–64, 2020.

Ji Xin, Raphael Tang, Jaejun Lee, Yaoliang Yu, and Jimmy Lin. DeeBERT: Dynamic early exiting
for accelerating BERT inference. In Proceedings of the 58th Annual Meeting of the Association
for Computational Linguistics, pp. 2246–2251, Online, July 2020. Association for Computational
Linguistics. doi: 10.18653/v1/2020.acl-main.204. URL https://aclanthology.org/
2020.acl-main.204.

Shuochao Yao, Yiran Zhao, Aston Zhang, Lu Su, and Tarek Abdelzaher. DeepIoT: Compressing
Deep Neural Network Structures for Sensing Systems with a Compressor-Critic Framework. In
Proceedings of the ACM Conference on Embedded Network Sensor Systems (SenSys), pp. 1–14,
2017.

Yunshan Zhong, Mingbao Lin, Xunchao Li, Ke Li, Yunhang Shen, Fei Chao, Yongjian Wu, and
Rongrong Ji. Dynamic dual trainable bounds for ultra-low precision super-resolution networks.
In Computer Vision – ECCV 2022: 17th European Conference, Tel Aviv, Israel, October 23–27,
2022, Proceedings, Part XVIII, pp. 1–18, Berlin, Heidelberg, 2022. Springer-Verlag. ISBN 978-
3-031-19796-3. doi: 10.1007/978-3-031-19797-0 1. URL https://doi.org/10.1007/
978-3-031-19797-0_1.

Wangchunshu Zhou, Canwen Xu, Tao Ge, Julian McAuley, Ke Xu, and Furu Wei.
Bert loses patience: Fast and robust inference with early exit. In H. Larochelle,
M. Ranzato, R. Hadsell, M.F. Balcan, and H. Lin (eds.), Advances in Neural In-
formation Processing Systems, volume 33, pp. 18330–18341. Curran Associates, Inc.,
2020. URL https://proceedings.neurips.cc/paper_files/paper/2020/
file/d4dd111a4fd973394238aca5c05bebe3-Paper.pdf.

14

https://aclanthology.org/2020.acl-main.204
https://aclanthology.org/2020.acl-main.204
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-19797-0_1
https://doi.org/10.1007/978-3-031-19797-0_1
https://proceedings.neurips.cc/paper_files/paper/2020/file/d4dd111a4fd973394238aca5c05bebe3-Paper.pdf
https://proceedings.neurips.cc/paper_files/paper/2020/file/d4dd111a4fd973394238aca5c05bebe3-Paper.pdf

	Introduction
	Related Work
	Dividing a DNN Into Semantic Subgraphs
	Discriminative Capability Score
	Semantic Inference (SINF)
	Experimental Evaluation
	Concluding Remarks

